For financial accounting and reporting purposes, we treat our three operating segments as one reportable segment. We made this determination because our
operating segments currently share the same facilities; a significant percentage of our employees provide support services (including research and
development) to each operating segment; technology and products from each operating segment are marketed to the same or similar customers; each
operating segment uses the same sales and marketing resources; and each operating segment operates in the same regulatory environment.

Critical Accounting Policies

   Critical accounting policies are those policies that require the application of management’s most challenging subjective or complex judgment, often as a
result of the need to make estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain and may change in subsequent periods. Critical accounting
policies involve judgments and uncertainties that are sufficiently sensitive to result in materially different results under different assumptions and conditions.
For a detailed description of our critical accounting policies, see the notes to the financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended September 30, 2006.

11

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007 and 2006

   Increase/  % Increase/
(in thousands)  2007  2006  (Decrease)  (Decrease)
Revenue:

Drug Delivery  $ 5,772  $ 8,647   ($2,875)   (33%)
Hydrophilic and Other   6,897   5,522   1,375   25%
In Vitro   5,093   3,970   1,123   28%

Total revenue  $ 17,762  $ 18,139   ($377)   (2%)

   Revenue. Third quarter revenue was $17.8 million, a decrease of $377,000, or 2%, compared with the same period in fiscal 2006. Substantial growth in
our Hydrophilic and Other and In Vitro operating segments was offset by a 33% decrease in Drug Delivery segment revenue. Results for each of our three
operating segments are detailed in the table above and further explained in the narrative below.

   Drug Delivery. Revenue in the Drug Delivery segment decreased 33% to $5.8 million for the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, compared with
$8.6 million for the prior year period. Nearly all of the decrease is a result of lower royalties and license fees when compared with the prior year period. Drug